)§ HonglLeong Bank

May 30, 2023

Global Markets Research

Fixed Income

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

usT ® US financial markets were closed on Monday to celebrate Memorial
Tenure Closing (%) Chg (bps) Day. However, treasury futures linked to the 10-30Y sector rallied
2-yr UST 4.56 0 on light volume on Monday ahead of optimism that the debt-ceiling
5-yr UST 3.93 0 deadlock will likely be resolved soon. To re-cap, both the UST 2Y
10-yr UST 3.80 0 and 10Y yields are currently at 4.56% and 3.80% with the 2s10s
30-yr UST 3.96 0 spread still prominently inverted at 76bps. Further expectations
include a deluge of short-term T-bill issuances which may drain
MGS GI* liquidity from markets if debt-ceiling matters are resolved.
Tenure  Closing (%) Chg (bps) C'fz;i)”g Chg (bps) Elsewhere, Fed-dated OIS pricing currently reflect a 61%
ayr 3.42 ¥ = 338 F oo probability of a 25bps rate hike in June. Expect attention to shift to
Seyr 348 1 353 2 the release of jobless claims and ISM manufacturing data on
7oyr 3.69 1 371 2 Thursday and NFP jobs data on Friday.
10-yr 3.75 i -1 383 -4
15-yr 4.03 0 401 0 MGS/GII
20-yr 411 i 2 417 -1
30-yr 4.19 B 3 427 J 3 ® Local govvies continued to perform better on Monday; buoyed by
* Market indicative levels lower IRS levels. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields ended lower

between 0-4bps across (save for the 5Y, 7Y MGS), on the back of

a 28% fall in secondary market volume to RM3.31b. The
RS Closing (%) Chg (bps) benchmark 5Y MGS 4/28 edged 1bps up to 3.48% whilst .the
MGS 10Y 7/32 edged 1bps lower to 3.75%. Interest was mainly

Lyr 3.53 -3 seen in the off-the-run 24’s, 29's, 37’s, 37’s and benchmarks, 10Y

gyr 222 z MGS/GII. Gl transactions eased to form 33% of overall trades.

_yr i -

7_; 370 3 Meanwhile, expect attention to shift to the 15Y MGS auction today.
10-yr 3.82 -3

Source : Bloomberg Corp Bonds/Sukuk

® On Monday, the Corporate Bonds/Sukuk space saw investor
activity taper-off with some interest seen across the AAA to single

Upcoming Government Bond Tender A part of the curve. Secondary market volume rose 25% to

Re-opening of RM 3.0b+ RM1.5b private N RM310m, as overall yields ended mostly mixed-to-lower across a
E/'Iacerzngzné of 15Y MGS 6/38 on Tuesday, 30 higher number of trades totaling 31. Govt-guaranteed PTPTN 26-
ay,

27’s moved 3-4 bps lower compared to previous-done levels
between 3.51-56% whereas the long-end DANA 5/47 settled 4bps
lower at 4.23%. AAA-rated DANGA 1/33 fell 16bps to 4.14%
whereas Pet Sarawak 2/33 edged 2bps lower at 4.51%. In the AA-
space, YTL Power 5/27 closed unchanged at 4.26% whilst KLK
9/29 rose 4bps to 4.14%. Meanwhile, the banking/finance space
was relatively quiet with several odd-lot transactions seen in Sabah
Development Bank, UOB Bank and Hong Leong Bank bonds.

11



FIXED INCOME
May 30, 2023

)g HonglLeong Bank

Daily Trades: Government Bond

SE IS

MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
MGS
Gl
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gl
Gll
Gl
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gll
Gl
Gll
Gl
Gll

08/23
09/24
03/25
07/26
11/26
11/27
04/28
06/28
04/29
08/29
04/30
04/31
06/31
04/32
07/32
04/33
07/34
05/35
04/37
10/42
06/50
03/53
10/24
08/25
03/26
09/26
09/27
07/28
10/28
07/29
09/30
10/30
10/32
11/34
08/37
09/41
08/43
05/52

Closing

YTM

3.228
3.224
3.328
3.419
3.481
3.508
3.483
3.560
3.653
3.675
3.686
3.797
3.769
3.805
3.751
3.822
3.912
3.974
4.000
4112
4.116
4.189
3.353
3.364
3.352
3.356
3.534
3.534
3.580
3.709
3.710
3.795
3.827
3.945
3.932
4.085
4.165
4.273

78
228
70
102
25
140
50
152
80
132
30
22
177
27
220
10
90

372
100
90
23

16
105

175
10
350
80
15
157
36
10
20
90
13

3305

Previous

YTM

3.075
3.276
3.329
3.446
3.487
3.520
3.474
3.599
3.688
3.730
3.680
3.787
3.806
3.770
3.758
3.879
3.927
4.000
4.026
4.130
4.158
4.218
3.331
3.382
3.397
3.397
3.501
3.553
3.641
3.797
3.726
3.817
3.864
3.946
3.923
4.070
4.173
4.301

Previous

Trade Date
(dd/mm/yyyy)

26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
05/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
24/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023
24/05/2023
25/05/2023
22/05/2023
26/05/2023
26/05/2023

(bp)

2]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeong Bank
May 30, 2023 % g g

Daily Trades: Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Rating Closing Vol Previous Previous Spread

Securities . Trade Date Against

YTM (RM mil) YTM e p MGS*

Perbadanan Tabung Pendidikan Tinggi Nasional 08/26 GG 3.506 25 3.537 25/05/2023 -3 8
Perbadanan Tabung Pendidikan Tinggi Nasional 03/27 GG 3.557 25 3.597 19/04/2023 -4 9
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 12127 GG 3.607 10 4.069 19/12/2022 -46 10
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad 12127 GG 3.607 10 3.801 23/03/2023 -19 10
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 11/33 GG 4.010 10 4.059 30/01/2023 -5 24
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 03/34 GG 4.029 20 4.071 14/01/2022 -4 26
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 09/34 GG 4.050 10 4.235 16/02/2022 -19 28
Danalnfra Nasional Berhad 05/47 GG 4229 10 4.269 17/05/2023 -4 10
Cagamas Berhad 01/28 AAA 3.947 2 3.929 26/04/2023 2 4
Amanat Lebuhraya Rakyat Berhad 10/32 AAA 4.350 10 4.509 29/03/2023 -16 60
Danga Capital Berhad 01/33 AAA 4.139 60 4.295 06/04/2023 -16 37
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Bert ~ 02/33 AAA 4511 20 4530 26/04/2023 -2 75
TNB Power Generation Sdn Berhad 03/33 AAA 4.190 10 4.225 05/05/2023 -3 42
Infracap Resources Sdn Berhad 04/36 AAA 4.588 2 4.459 15/05/2023 13 56
Tenaga Nasional Berhad 11/36 AAA 4.329 5 4.329 25/05/2023 0 30
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 07124 AAL 5.100 4 3.692 26/05/2023 141 192
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 05/25 AAL 5.451 1 5.450 26/05/2023 0 217
YTL Power International Berhad 05/27 AAL 4.255 30 4.257 25/05/2023 0 79
Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad 09/29 AAL 4.141 10 4.100 19/05/2023 4 53
Sabah Development Bank Berhad 10/29 AAL 4.938 10 4.996 2710412023 -6 133
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad 10/32 AAL 4281 7 3.854 25/05/2023 43 53
Genting RMTN Berhad 11/34 AAL 5.596 3 5.100 16/05/2023 50 183
Solar Management (Seremban) Sdn Berhad 10/37 AA3 5.783 10 5.816 17/05/2023 -3 175
UEM Sunrise Berhad 01/26 AA- 5.050 1 5.050 26/05/2023 0 163
Hong Leong Bank Berhad 1117 Al 4.239 1 4337 23/05/2023 -10 1
DRB-Hicom Berhad 12/24 A+ 4679 1 4719 25/05/2023 -4 140
MCIS Insurance Berhad 12/31 A2 4749 1 5.261 26/05/2023 -51 100
|JM Land Berhad 03/19 A2 4767 1 5.479 26/05/2023 -71 63
WCT Holdings Berhad 03/19 A 6.007 1 6.142 28/02/2023 -14 187
YNH Property Berhad 08/19 - 7.177 2 5.775 26/05/2023 140 304
Cypark Renewable Energy Sdn Berhad 09/20 - 6.699 1 6.752 20/04/2023 -5 257
310

*spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Rating Action

Issuer PDS Description Rating/Outlook Action
Nil Nil Nil Nil

Source: RAM, MARC

3]



FIXED INCOME HonglLeong Bank
May 30, 2023 % g g

Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets
Level 8, Hong Leong Tower

6, Jalan Damanlela

Bukit Damansara

50490 Kuala Lumpur

Tel: 603-2081 1221

Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or
particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment
advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments
mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad
(“HLBB?”) to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to
the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of
the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group
(“HLB Group”). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to
the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader
or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein,
changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient
(whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information,
expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial
services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management,
hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business,
HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions
in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information
about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments.
HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that
statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other
subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the
document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will
occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without
limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No
assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not
market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor
prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply
that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites
are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for
consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or
located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to
law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to
any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner
of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report
may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient
hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.

4]



