

Global Markets Research

Fixed Income

UST Closing (%) Chg (bps) Tenure 2-yr UST 4.56 0 5-yr UST 3.93 0 10-vr UST 3 80 0 30-yr UST 3 96 Λ

osing (%)							
5 ()	Chg (bps)		Chg (bps)		Closing (%)	Chg	(bps)
3.42		-3	3.38		0		
3.48		1	3.53		-2		
3.69		1	3.71		-2		
3.75		-1	3.83		-4		
4.03		0	4.01		0		
4.11		-2	4.17		-1		
4.19		-3	4.27		-3		
	3.42 3.48 3.69 3.75 4.03 4.11 4.19	3.42 3.48 3.69 3.75 4.03 4.11	3.42 -3 3.48 1 3.69 1 3.75 -1 4.03 0 4.11 -2 4.19 -3	3.42 -3 3.38 3.48 1 3.53 3.69 1 3.71 3.75 -1 3.83 4.03 0 4.01 4.11 -2 4.17 4.19 -3 4.27	3.42		

^{*} Market indicative levels

MYR IRS Levels							
IRS	Closing (%)	Chg (bps)					
1-yr	3.53	-3					
3-yr	3.52	-2					
5-yr	3.56	-3					
7-yr	3.70	-3					
10-yr	3.82	-3					

Source : Bloomberg

Upcoming Government Bond Tender

Re-opening of RM 3.0b+ RM1.5b private placement of 15Y MGS 6/38 on Tuesday, 30th May, 2023

Fixed Income Daily Market Snapshot

US Treasuries

US financial markets were closed on Monday to celebrate Memorial Day. However, treasury futures linked to the 10-30Y sector rallied on light volume on Monday ahead of optimism that the debt-ceiling deadlock will likely be resolved soon. To re-cap, both the UST 2Y and 10Y yields are currently at 4.56% and 3.80% with the 2s10s spread still prominently inverted at 76bps. Further expectations include a deluge of short-term T-bill issuances which may drain liquidity from markets if debt-ceiling matters are resolved. Elsewhere, Fed-dated OIS pricing currently reflect a 61% probability of a 25bps rate hike in June. Expect attention to shift to the release of jobless claims and ISM manufacturing data on Thursday and NFP jobs data on Friday.

MGS/GII

Local govvies continued to perform better on Monday; buoyed by lower IRS levels. Overall benchmark MGS/GII yields ended lower between 0-4bps across (save for the 5Y, 7Y MGS), on the back of a 28% fall in secondary market volume to RM3.31b. The benchmark 5Y MGS 4/28 edged 1bps up to 3.48% whilst the MGS 10Y 7/32 edged 1bps lower to 3.75%. Interest was mainly seen in the off-the-run 24's, 29's, 37's, 37's and benchmarks, 10Y MGS/GII. GII transactions eased to form 33% of overall trades. Meanwhile, expect attention to shift to the 15Y MGS auction today.

Corp Bonds/Sukuk

• On Monday, the Corporate Bonds/Sukuk space saw investor activity taper-off with some interest seen across the AAA to single A part of the curve. Secondary market volume rose 25% to RM310m, as overall yields ended mostly mixed-to-lower across a higher number of trades totaling 31. Govt-guaranteed PTPTN 26-27's moved 3-4 bps lower compared to previous-done levels between 3.51-56% whereas the long-end DANA 5/47 settled 4bps lower at 4.23%. AAA-rated DANGA 1/33 fell 16bps to 4.14% whereas Pet Sarawak 2/33 edged 2bps lower at 4.51%. In the AA-space, YTL Power 5/27 closed unchanged at 4.26% whilst KLK 9/29 rose 4bps to 4.14%. Meanwhile, the banking/finance space was relatively quiet with several odd-lot transactions seen in Sabah Development Bank, UOB Bank and Hong Leong Bank bonds.



Daily Trades: Government Bond

0 %		Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg
Sec	urities	YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)
MGS	08/23	3.228	78	3.075	26/05/2023	15
MGS	09/24	3.224	228	3.276	26/05/2023	-5
MGS	03/25	3.328	70	3.329	26/05/2023	0
MGS	07/26	3.419	102	3.446	26/05/2023	-3
MGS	11/26	3.481	25	3.487	26/05/2023	-1
MGS	11/27	3.508	140	3.520	26/05/2023	-1
MGS	04/28	3.483	50	3.474	26/05/2023	1
MGS	06/28	3.560	152	3.599	26/05/2023	-4
MGS	04/29	3.653	80	3.688	26/05/2023	-4
MGS	08/29	3.675	132	3.730	26/05/2023	-6
MGS	04/30	3.686	30	3.680	26/05/2023	1
MGS	04/31	3.797	22	3.787	26/05/2023	1
MGS	06/31	3.769	177	3.806	26/05/2023	-4
MGS	04/32	3.805	27	3.770	05/05/2023	4
MGS	07/32	3.751	220	3.758	26/05/2023	-1
MGS	04/33	3.822	10	3.879	26/05/2023	-6
MGS	07/34	3.912	90	3.927	26/05/2023	-2
MGS	05/35	3.974	1	4.000	26/05/2023	-3
MGS	04/37	4.000	372	4.026	26/05/2023	-3
MGS	10/42	4.112	100	4.130	26/05/2023	-2
MGS	06/50	4.116	90	4.158	26/05/2023	-4
MGS	03/53	4.189	23	4.218	26/05/2023	-3
GII	10/24	3.353	4	3.331	26/05/2023	2
GII	08/25	3.364	1	3.382	24/05/2023	-2
GII	03/26	3.352	16	3.397	26/05/2023	-4
GII	09/26	3.356	105	3.397	26/05/2023	-4
GII	09/27	3.534	6	3.501	26/05/2023	3
GII	07/28	3.534	175	3.553	26/05/2023	-2
GII	10/28	3.580	10	3.641	26/05/2023	-6
GII	07/29	3.709	350	3.797	26/05/2023	-9
GII	09/30	3.710	80	3.726	26/05/2023	-2
GII	10/30	3.795	15	3.817	26/05/2023	-2
GII	10/32	3.827	157	3.864	26/05/2023	-4
GII	11/34	3.945	36	3.946	24/05/2023	0
GII	08/37	3.932	10	3.923	25/05/2023	1
GII	09/41	4.085	20	4.070	22/05/2023	1
GII	08/43	4.165	90	4.173	26/05/2023	-1
GII	05/52	4.273	13	4.301	26/05/2023	-3
			3305	-		
				_		



Daily Trades: Corp Bonds/ Sukuk

Securities		Rating	Closing	Vol	Previous	Previous	Chg	Spread
			YTM	(RM mil)	YTM	Trade Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	(bp)	Against MGS*
Perbadanan Tabung Pendidikan Tinggi Nasional	08/26	GG	3.506	25	3.537	25/05/2023	-3	8
Perbadanan Tabung Pendidikan Tinggi Nasional	03/27	GG	3.557	25	3.597	19/04/2023	-4	9
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	12/27	GG	3.607	10	4.069	19/12/2022	-46	10
Prasarana Malaysia Berhad	12/27	GG	3.607	10	3.801	23/03/2023	-19	10
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	11/33	GG	4.010	10	4.059	30/01/2023	-5	24
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	03/34	GG	4.029	20	4.071	14/01/2022	-4	26
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	09/34	GG	4.050	10	4.235	16/02/2022	-19	28
DanaInfra Nasional Berhad	05/47	GG	4.229	10	4.269	17/05/2023	-4	10
Cagamas Berhad	01/28	AAA	3.947	2	3.929	26/04/2023	2	44
Amanat Lebuhraya Rakyat Berhad	10/32	AAA	4.350	10	4.509	29/03/2023	-16	60
Danga Capital Berhad	01/33	AAA	4.139	60	4.295	06/04/2023	-16	37
Petroleum Sarawak Exploration & Production Sdn Berl	02/33	AAA	4.511	20	4.530	26/04/2023	-2	75
TNB Power Generation Sdn Berhad	03/33	AAA	4.190	10	4.225	05/05/2023	-3	42
Infracap Resources Sdn Berhad	04/36	AAA	4.588	2	4.459	15/05/2023	13	56
Tenaga Nasional Berhad	11/36	AAA	4.329	5	4.329	25/05/2023	0	30
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	07/24	AA1	5.100	4	3.692	26/05/2023	141	192
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	05/25	AA1	5.451	1	5.450	26/05/2023	0	217
YTL Power International Berhad	05/27	AA1	4.255	30	4.257	25/05/2023	0	79
Kuala Lumpur Kepong Berhad	09/29	AA1	4.141	10	4.100	19/05/2023	4	53
Sabah Development Bank Berhad	10/29	AA1	4.938	10	4.996	27/04/2023	-6	133
United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Berhad	10/32	AA1	4.281	7	3.854	25/05/2023	43	53
Genting RMTN Berhad	11/34	AA1	5.596	3	5.100	16/05/2023	50	183
Solar Management (Seremban) Sdn Berhad	10/37	AA3	5.783	10	5.816	17/05/2023	-3	175
UEM Sunrise Berhad	01/26	AA-	5.050	1	5.050	26/05/2023	0	163
Hong Leong Bank Berhad	11/17	A1	4.239	1	4.337	23/05/2023	-10	11
DRB-Hicom Berhad	12/24	A+	4.679	1	4.719	25/05/2023	-4	140
MCIS Insurance Berhad	12/31	A2	4.749	1	5.261	26/05/2023	-51	100
IJM Land Berhad	03/19	A2	4.767	1	5.479	26/05/2023	-71	63
WCT Holdings Berhad	03/19	Α	6.007	1	6.142	28/02/2023	-14	187
YNH Property Berhad	08/19	-	7.177	2	5.775	26/05/2023	140	304
Cypark Renewable Energy Sdn Berhad	09/20	-	6.699	1	6.752	20/04/2023	-5	257
				310				

^{*}spread against nearest indicative tenured MGS (Source: BPAM)

Rating Action					
Issuer	PDS Description	Rating/Outlook	Action		
Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil		

Source: RAM, MARC



Hong Leong Bank Berhad

Fixed Income & Economic Research, Global Markets Level 8, Hong Leong Tower 6, Jalan Damanlela Bukit Damansara 50490 Kuala Lumpur Tel: 603-2081 1221

Tel: 603-2081 1221 Fax: 603-2081 8936

Email: HLMarkets@hlbb.hongleong.com.my

DISCLAIMER

This report is for information purposes only and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular recipient. The information contained herein does not constitute the provision of investment advice and is not intended as an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any of the financial instruments mentioned in this report and will not form the basis or a part of any contract or commitment whatsoever.

The information contained in this publication is derived from data obtained from sources believed by Hong Leong Bank Berhad ("HLBB") to be reliable and in good faith, but no warranties or guarantees, representations are made by HLBB with regard to the accuracy, completeness or suitability of the data. Any opinions expressed reflect the current judgment of the authors of the report and do not necessarily represent the opinion of HLBB or any of the companies within the Hong Leong Bank Group ("HLB Group"). The opinions reflected herein may change without notice and the opinions do not necessarily correspond to the opinions of HLBB. HLBB does not have an obligation to amend, modify or update this report or to otherwise notify a reader or recipient thereof in the event that any matter stated herein, or any opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate.

HLB Group, their directors, employees and representatives do not have any responsibility or liability to any person or recipient (whether by reason of negligence, negligent misstatement or otherwise) arising from any statement, opinion or information, expressed or implied, arising out of, contained in or derived from or omission from the reports or matter.

Potential and actual conflict of interest may arise from the activities of HLB Group. HLB Group constitute a diversified financial services group. These entities engage in a wide range of commercial and investment banking, brokerage, funds management, hedging transactions and other activities for their own account or the account of others. In the ordinary course of their business, HLB Group may effect transactions for their own account or for the account of their customers and hold long or short positions in the financial instruments. HLB Group, in connection with its business activities, may possess or acquire material information about the financial instruments. Such activities and information may involve or have an effect on the financial instruments. HLB Group have no obligation to disclose such information about the financial instruments or their activities.

The past performance of financial instruments is not indicative of future results. Whilst every effort is made to ensure that statements of facts made in this report are accurate, all estimates, projections, forecasts, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained in this report are based on assumptions considered to be reasonable as of the date of the document in which they are contained and must not be construed as a representation that the matters referred to therein will occur. Any projections or forecasts mentioned in this report may not be achieved due to multiple risk factors including without limitation market volatility, sector volatility, corporate actions, the unavailability of complete and accurate information. No assurance can be given that any opinion described herein would yield favorable investment results. Recipients who are not market professional or institutional investor customer of HLBB should seek the advice of their independent financial advisor prior to taking any investment decision based on the recommendations in this report.

HLBB may provide hyperlinks to websites of entities mentioned in this report, however the inclusion of a link does not imply that HLBB endorses, recommends or approves any material on the linked page or accessible from it. Such linked websites are accessed entirely at your own risk. HLBB does not accept responsibility whatsoever for any such material, nor for consequences of its use.

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. This report is for the use of the addressees only and may not be redistributed, reproduced or passed on to any other person or published, in part or in whole, for any purpose, without the prior, written consent of HLBB. The manner of distributing this report may be restricted by law or regulation in certain countries. Persons into whose possession this report may come are required to inform themselves about and to observe such restrictions. By accepting this report, a recipient hereof agrees to be bound by the foregoing limitations.